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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1860 

DATE OF QUESTION: 27 JULY 2012 

 

 
1860. Mrs D A Schäfer (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether his department has conducted research, including comparative 

international trends in this regard, into the Report of the National Assembly on the 

Criminal Law (Sexual Offences) Amendment Bill (copy furnished); if not, (a) why 

not and (b) when will this research be conducted; if so, (a) when was this research 

completed, (b) what were the findings; 

(2) whether these findings will be tabled in the National Assembly; if not, why not; if 

so, (a) when and (b) what recommendations were made by his department based 

on (i) these findings and (ii) reservations expressed by Cabinet?  

NW2252E 

 

REPLY:- 

(1) Paragraph 6 of the Report referred to by the Honourable member, dated 30 May 

2012, requires “the Minister to report to Parliament within twelve months of the 

adoption of this report on the desirability and feasibility of introducing specific 

penalties for each of the offences for which no specific penalties are provided for in 

the Act.”.  With that in mind, the Department has embarked on gathering 

information relating to the question posed by the Committee and is undertaking the 

necessary research.  My Department will, during the course of its research, 

certainly look at other jurisdictions.  It is therefore premature to respond to some of 

the questions raised by the Honourable member, for instance the findings 

emanating from the research. 
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(2) The findings at the conclusion of the research will certainly be tabled in the 

National Assembly (the Portfolio Committee).  It is difficult to say precisely when 

this will happen but the Department is striving to complete its investigation within 

six months of the adoption of the Report.  It must do so because the Select 

Committee on Security and Constitutional Development, when it considered the 

Bill referred to by the Honourable member, endorsed paragraph 6 of the Portfolio 

Committee’s Report but instructed the Department to report back to it on this 

issue within six months of the adoption of the Report by the Select Committee.  

The response to whether the findings will be referred to Cabinet before they are 

tabled in Parliament is also premature.  At this stage I do not think that the issue 

in question will require Cabinet’s intervention.  I have been requested by the 

Committee to report back to Parliament and that is what I shall do.        

 

 

 

 

 

 


